IFRS 16, Leases, was issued by the IASB on January 13, 2016 and replaced the guidance found in IAS 17, Leases and
related interpretations. The new standard has brought most leases onto the statement of financial position through
recognition of right of use assets and lease liabilities. IFRS 16 establishes principles for recognition, measurement,
presentation and disclosure of leases.

On January 1, 2019, the Fund adopted IFRS 16, Leases. The adoption of this standard had a significant impact on the
consolidated statement of financial position, through recognition of additional right of use assets of $452.9 million
and lease liabilities of $488.0 million.

The impact of IFRS 16 on the consolidated statements of earnings and cash flows, and the calculation of standardized and
adjusted distributable cash was as follows:

20

Q1 2019 IFRS 16 Q1 2019
(thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit and percentage amounts) As reported Adjustment Pre-IFRS 16

Sales 557,897$   -   $   557,897$
Cost of sales 304,914   -   304,914

Gross profit 252,983   -   252,983

Operating expenses 174,661   24,147   198,808
Operating expenses % 31.3% 35.6%

Adjusted EBITDA 78,322   (1)  (24,147)   54,175
Adjusted EBITDA % 14.0% 9.7%

Acquisition and transaction costs 1,259   -   1,259
Depreciation 30,079   (20,343)   9,736
Amortization of intangible assets 4,818   -   4,818
Fair value adjustments 5,813   -   5,813
Finance costs 7,929   (5,212)   2,717

Earnings before income taxes 28,424   1,408   29,832

Income tax expense 7,035   366   7,401

Net earnings 21,389$   1,042$   22,431$

Basic earnings per unit 1.08   0.05   1.13

Adjusted net earnings (1) 28,134   1,042   29,176

Adjusted net earnings per unit (1) 1.42   0.05   1.47

Cash flows from operating activities 63,719$   (24,147)$   39,572$
Cash flows from financing activities 29,806   24,147   53,953

93,525$   -   $   93,525$

Standardized distributable cash 56,076$   (24,147)$   31,929$
Principal repayments of leases 25,210$   (24,147)$   1,063$
Adjusted distributable cash 32,172$   -$   32,172$

For the three months ended March 31, 2019

(1) For illustrative purposes only, the amount of $78,322 is shown above to reflect Adjusted EBITDA had the property lease payments
not been deducted in arriving at Adjusted EBITDA.

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

The Fund’s internal control over financial reporting is designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of
financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS.